

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KERRIGAN, LORI MIKOVICH  
and RYAN M. VALLI, individually, and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VISALUS, INC., a corporation, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-12693

Hon. Matthew F. Leitman

**PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES,  
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | vi  |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....   | 1   |
| II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED TO<br>DATE BY PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL.....  | 1   |
| III. CLASS NOTICE.....   | 5   |
| IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEES ARE REASONABLE.....  | 6   |
| A. EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-RECOVERY<br>METHOD OR LODESTAR IS AN APPROPRIATE METHOD<br>FOR ASSESSING THE FEE REQUEST AND UNDER BOTH<br>METHODS THE AMOUNT SOUGHT IS REASONABLE. ....                         | 7   |
| B. THE REQUESTED FEE CONSTITUTES A FAIR AND<br>REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE SETTLEMENT. ....   | 8   |
| 1. THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS WELL WITHIN THE<br>RANGE OF REASONABLENESS. ....   | 9   |
| C. CONSIDERATION OF THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY THE<br>SIXTH CIRCUIT SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE<br>WHETHER THE COURT USES A PERCENTAGE METHOD,<br>A LODESTAR METHOD, OR BOTH CROSS-CHECKED<br>WITH EACH OTHER..... | 12  |
| 1. PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL SECURED A VALUABLE<br>BENEFIT FOR THE CLASS. ....   | 13  |
| 2. THE VALUE OF THE SERVICES ON AN HOURLY<br>BASIS CONFIRMS THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS<br>REASONABLE AND, ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT<br>COULD TREAT THE ATTORNEY FEES IN THIS CASE<br>ON A LODESTAR BASIS. ....     | 13  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 3. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE<br>GIVEN THE REAL RISK THAT PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL<br>COULD HAVE RECEIVED NO COMPENSATION FOR<br>THEIR EFFORTS IF THE LITIGATION HAD NOT BEEN<br>SUCCESSFUL..... | 17 |
| 4. SOCIETY HAS AN IMPORTANT STAKE IN THIS<br>LAWSUIT AND IN AN AWARD OF REASONABLE<br>ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO CLASS COUNSEL.....   | 18 |
| 5. THE COMPLEXITY OF THIS CASE SUPPORTS THE<br>REQUESTED FEE.....   | 19 |
| 6. SKILL AND EXPERIENCE OF COUNSEL.....   | 20 |
| V. REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES.....  | 21 |
| VI. INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES<br>ARE WARRANTED.....   | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allan v. Realcomp II, Ltd.*, 2014 WL 12656718 at \*2 (E.D.Mich. Sept. 4, 2014) .....12

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*, 118 F.R.D. 534, 547-48 (S.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir 1990) .....20

*Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.*, 2007 WL 3173972, at \*4 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....11

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*, 444 U.S.472, 480 (1980) .....11

*Bourne v. Ansara Rest. Group, Inc.*, 2016 WL 7405804 at \*3 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2016) .....12

*City of Plantation Police Officers' Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Jeffries*, No. 2:14-CV-1380, 2014 WL 7404000, at \*11 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2014) .....14, 16, 17

*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*, 822 F.3d 269, 279 (6th Cir. 2016) .....7, 8, 11, 15

*Hadix v. Johnson*, 322 F.3d 895, 897 (6th Cir. 2003) .....22

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983).....6

*Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.*, 16 2017 WL 279814, at \*6 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....22

*In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.*, 2016 WL 8201516, at \*1 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2016).....8, 9

*In Re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 528 F. Supp. 2d 752, 754 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....13, 16

*In re Cardizem*, 218 F.R.D. 508, 534 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....19, 21

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.*, 248 F.R.D. 483,  
 503 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....13, 19

*In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.*, 84 F.R.D. 245, 260 (N.D. Ill.  
 1979) .....18

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*, 2011 WL 6209188, at \*18 .....13, 18, 20

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, 2015 WL 1396473  
 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....12, 24

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*, 2014 WL 2946459, \*1  
 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014) .....12, 24

*In re Wire Harness Cases*, 2:12-cv-00101 (E.D. Mich.) (Doc. 495) .....18

*Int’l Woodworkers of Am. AFL-CIO and its Local No. 5-376 v.  
 Champion Intern. Corp.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986).....18

*Isabel v. City of Memphis*, 404 F.3d 404, 415 (6th Cir. 2005) .....14

*Johnson v. Georgia Hwy. Exp., Inc.*, 488 F.2d 714, 720 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
 1974) .....6

*Jones v. Diamond*, 636 F.2d 1364, 1382 (5th Cir. 1981) .....18

*Kehoe Component Sales Inc. v. Best Lighting Prods., Inc.*, No.  
 2:10–cv–00789, 2014 WL 5034643, at \*8 (S. D. Ohio Oct.8,  
 2014) .....16

*Martin v. Trott Law, P.C.*, No. 15-12838, 2018 WL 4679626, at \*7  
 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2018).....8, 12

*Miller v. Davis*, 267 F. Supp. 3d 961, 996 (E.D. Ky. 2017).....3, 16, 25

*Missouri v. Jenkins*, 491 U.S. 274, 282-84 (1989) .....16

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 581 F.3d 344, 352 (6th Cir. 2009).....13

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*,  
 483 U.S. 711, 716 (1987).....16



*Polyurethane Foam*, 2015 WL 1639269, at \* 7 .....20

*See In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility*, 175 F.R.D. 270, 275 (S.D. Ohio  
1997) .....23

*Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*, 825 F.3d  
299, 311 (6th Cir. 2016).....22

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*, 695 F. Supp. 2d, 521,  
528 (E.D. Ky. 2010).....11

*Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 436 F. Appx. 496,  
497 (6th Cir. 2011).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....5

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h).....6, 7
